Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
percentage of Total OPEB Liability

35.0%  21.0%

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the plans, calculated using the discount rate of 6.92%, as

well as what each plan’s net OPEB  liability would be  if  it were calculated using a discount  rate  that  is

1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current
Discount
Rate  1% Increase

Discount Rate 5.92%  6.92%  7.92%

Total OPEB Liability $1,794,260 $1,645,519  $1,516,898

Plan Net Position 575,594 575,594  575,594

Net OPEB Liability $1,218,666 $1,069,925  $941,304

Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total OPEB Liability 32.1% 35.0%  37.9%

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the trend rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the plans, calculated using the healthcare trend rate of

from 5.50%  to an ultimate  rate of 4.25%, as well as what each plan’s net OPEB  liability would be  if  it

were calculated using trend rates that are 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease

Current
Ultimate
Trend Rate  1% Increase

Ultimate Trend Rate 3.25%  4.25%  5.25%

Total OPEB Liability $1,504,743 $1,645,519  $1,809,386

Plan Net Position 575,594 575,594  575,594

Net OPEB Liability $929,149 $1,069,925  $1,233,792

Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total OPEB Liability 38.3% 35.0%  31.8%

County of Accomack   June 30, 2021
Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75

 8

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability

Fiscal Year

Total OPEB Liability  2021 2020  2019  2018  2017

Service Cost  $16,785 $16,296  $20,186  $118,484  $115,033

Interest  125,843 119,921  107,064  78,474  72,863

Changes in benefit terms   0 0  0  0  0

Difference between expected and actual experience  (258,054) 0  0  180,090  0

Changes in assumptions  (48,756) (28,772)  (225,408)  (361,325)  0

Benefit payments*  (63,640) (63,071)  (77,051)  (86,085)  (50,793)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  ($227,822) $44,374  ($175,209)  ($70,362)  $137,103

Total OPEB Liability ‐ Beginning of Year  $1,873,341 $1,828,967  $2,004,176  $2,074,538  $1,937,435

Total OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year  $1,645,519 $1,873,341  $1,828,967  $2,004,176  $2,074,538

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions ‐ employer  $125,814 $121,561  $131,847  $138,543  $44,552

Contributions ‐ member  0 0  0  0  0

Net investment income  120,765 11,434  12,294  21,638  19,008

Benefit payments  (63,640) (63,071)  (77,051)  (86,085)  0

Admin. Expenses  (500) (500)  (1,002)  (1,008)  (500)

Other  0 0  0  0  0

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $182,439 $69,424  $66,088  $73,088  $63,060

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ Beginning of Year  $393,155 $323,731  $257,643  $184,555  $121,495

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ End of Year  $575,594 $393,155  $323,731  $257,643  $184,555

Net OPEB Liability ‐ Beginning of Year  $1,480,186 $1,505,236  $1,746,533  $1,889,983  $1,815,940

Net OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year  $1,069,925 $1,480,186  $1,505,236  $1,746,533  $1,889,983

Net Position as a percentage of Total OPEB Liability  35.0% 21.0%  17.7%  12.9%  8.9%

Covered Employee Payroll  $13,039,941 $13,025,827  $12,515,330  $12,139,885  $11,036,000

Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll  8.2% 11.4%  12.0%  14.4%  17.1%

*Includes implicit subsidy.

County of Accomack   June 30, 2021
Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75

 9

Employer	Contributions

Fiscal
Year

Actuarially
Determined
Employer

Contribution

Actual
Employer

Contribution
Contribution

Deficiency/(Excess)

Covered
Employee
Payroll

Contribution
as a Percent
of Payroll

2011  $562,000  $119,230  $442,770  $9,863,000  1.21%

2012  593,000  123,000  470,000  9,863,000

2013  514,000  68,000  446,000  10,077,000  0.67%

2014  651,000  92,000  559,000  10,329,000

2015  232,000  147,000  85,000  10,973,000  1.34%

2016  241,000  175,000  66,000

2017  126,000  97,000  29,000  11,036,000  1.14%

2018  133,000  138,543*  (5,543)  12,139,885  1.14%

2019  132,829  131,847*  982  12,515,330  1.05%

2020  133,435  121,561*  11,874  13,025,827  0.93%

2021  100,318  125,814*  (25,496)  13,039,941  0.96%

* includes implicit subsidy

County of Accomack   June 30, 2021
Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75

 10

Actuarial	Information

Actuarial assumptions

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Investment Return: 7.00%, net of investment expense and including inflation

Healthcare Trend: 5.50% initially, grading down to 4.25% ultimate

Mortality  rates  are  based  on  the  PUB2010  Headcount  tables  for  General  employees  and  for  Safety
employees and for males and females, fully generational, projected using scale SSA2020.  (Old mortality